
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Phil Garnett 
 
 
 
0113 39 51632 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 28th October, 2013 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Blake - Middleton Park; 

S Golton - Rothwell; 

P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

G Harper - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

E Nash - City and Hunslet; 

J Procter - Wetherby; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

S Varley - Morley South; 

K Wakefield (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 18TH JUNE 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes held on 
18th June 2013. 
 

1 - 2 

7   
 

  FURTHER REVIEW OF THE PLANS PANEL 
ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
providing a further update to General Purposes 
Committee on the operation of the Plans Panels 
from April to September 2013. 
 

3 - 12 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  JOINT REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND 
COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF 
PARISH AND TOWN COUNCILS - FINAL 
PROPOSALS REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which considers final proposals for the 
joint polling district review and community 
governance review of all parish and town councils. 
The report asks the Committee to agree the final 
proposals for the polling district review to be 
published on 25 November 2013 and to agree the 
recommended final proposals for the community 
governance review to go to Full Council in 
November 2013, and to be published on 25 
November 2013. 
 

13 - 
48 

9   
 

  PROPOSED COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE 
REVIEW TO DEGROUP BARWICK IN ELMET 
AND SCHOLES PARISH COUNCILS 
 
To receive a report of The Head of Licensing and 
Registration considering whether a Community 
Governance Review for the degrouping of Barwick 
in Elmet & Scholes Parish Council be undertaken. 
 

49 - 
62 

10   
 

  FUNCTIONS IN RELATION TO THE LATE 
NIGHT LEVY 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor which sets 
out proposals to amend the constitution to reflect 
the designation of functions in relation to the late 
night levy as Council functions. The Committee are 
invited to recommend the proposed amendments 
to Council. 
 

63 - 
82 

11   
 

  FACILITIES TO BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR 
REPORTING ON COUNCIL COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor which 
outlines the framework within which requests to 
record can be made and then determined; and sets 
out the range of facilities made available by the 
Council to those wishing to report on the council’s 
committees, boards and panels. 
 

83 - 
90 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 28th October, 2013 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, J Blake, P Gruen, 
G Harper, E Nash, J Procter, M Rafique 
and S Varley 

 
Apologies Councillors  S Golton, G Latty and A Lowe  

 
 

1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

No appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

3 Late items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests were made. 
 

5 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Golton, Latty, Lowe. 
 

6 Minutes - 7th May 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting 
held on 7th May 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

7 Joint Review of Polling Districts and Community Governance Review of 
Parish and Town Councils - Initial Proposals Report  

 
Members considered a report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 
setting out the results of the preliminary stage of a joint review of Polling 
Districts and the Community Governance Review of Parish and Town 
Councils.   
 
The report provided the results of the public consultation and representations 
received to date and set out the conclusions reached by the Electoral Working 
Group.  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 28th October, 2013 

 

RESOLVED – that;  
 

a) the summary of representations set out in Appendices A, B and C 
of the report as initial proposals be approved. 

 
b) the initial proposals be published for further consultation from 24 

June to 16 September 2013 and that the outcome of that 
consultation be considered by General Purposes Committee in 
November. 

  
8 Webcasting of Council Meetings  
 

Members considered a report of the Chief Officer (Democratic and Central 
Services) outlining the results of two trial webcasts of meetings of full Council.  
The report also sought Members’ views on whether webcasts of full Council 
be continued in the 2013-14 Municipal Year. 
 
Members considered the projected costs of introducing such arrangements 
and sought assurances that the protocol for webcasting (agreed by member 
Management Committee in October 2012) would be complied with. 
 
RESOLVED – that;   
 

a) the outcome of the trials be noted 
 

b) approval be given to further Webcasts of full Council meetings in 
the 2013-14 Municipal. 

 
 

Page 2



 
 

 

Report of Chief Planning Officer 

Report to General Pur
[...]
 to Plans Panel are now established with this 

 Report author:  Helen Cerroti 

Tel:  0113 3952111 

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



 
 

 

opportunity taken up a  number of times, adding value to the overall process.  This has 
now been embedded in the updated Parish and Town Council Charter. 

6. The development industry and Panel Members have been consulted and are generally 
supportive of the new arrangements. 

Recommendations 

7. Members are asked to 

7.1. Note the report and the further work to embed the plans panel arrangements 

7.2. Embed the Plans Panel arrangements permanently as part of the Council’s 
decision making framework. 

Page 4



 
 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 At the meeting of the General Purposes Committee on 7 May 2013, the Chief 
Planning Officer presented a review report, evaluating the progress of the new 
plans panel arrangements after six months of operation. 

1.2 Members of the Committee noted the progress made in embedding the new 
arrangements, however asked for a further report after six more months, 
specifically looking at workloads, the pre-application process, length of meetings 
and time demands placed on members.   

1.3 This report provides a further update to General Purposes Committee, focussing 
on the main areas highlighted by Committee and covers operation of the Plans 
Panels from April to September 2013.  

2 Background information 

2.4 The review of the plans panels was undertaken in summer 2012 by an all-party 
small working group, chaired by the Executive Board Member for 
Neighbourhoods, Planning and Support Services.  The objectives of the review 
were: 

•  The need for timely, effective and efficient decision making which reflects the 
Council’s ambitions to promote regeneration and economic recovery 

• The need to ensure that there is effective local involvement in the decision making 
process 

• The need for consistent decision making, so that similar applications are dealt 
with in the same way thro
[...]
t of the Council’s 
decision making framework. 

Page 12



 

 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date: 28 October 2013 

Subject: Joint Review of Polling Districts and Community Governance Review of 
Parish and Town Councils – Final Proposals report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Adel & Wharfedale (Bramhope & Carlton & Pool Parishes only) 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 
City & Hunslet 
Gipton & Harehills 
Guiseley & Rawdon 
Harewood (Scarcroft Parish Council only) 
Kirkstall  
Morley North (Morley Town Council only) 
Morley South (Morley Town Council only) 
Otley & Yeadon 
Rothwell 
Roundhay 
Wetherby (Boston Spa, Bramham cum Oglethorpe, Thorp Arch 
& Walton Parishes only) 
 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
Summary of main issues 
 
1 A joint review of polling districts and a community governance review of parish and 

town councils commenced in Leeds on 18 February 2013. A full review timetable 
can be found at Appendix E. 

 
2 The first consultation period ended on 15 April 2013 and the Council’s initial 

proposals were published on 24 June 2013 marking the start of the second period 
of consultation. 

 Report author:  Susanna Benton 

Tel:  0113 2476727 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



 

 

 
3 The second consultation period ended on 16 September 2013. 
 
4 A meeting of the Electoral Working Group was held to discuss the comments 

received during the second consultation stage. This report details the outcome of 
that meeting and EWG’s recommendations for the Council’s Final Proposals. 

 
Recommendations 
 
4 Members are asked to: 
 

a) note that the summary of final proposals set out in Appendix A have cross-
party support, be aware of the comments from Electoral Working Group re 
proposal CGR4 and the additional evidence supplied in respect of that 
proposal, and resolve whether in each case to confirm or revise as a final 
proposal; 

 
b) consider the summary of final proposals set out in Appendix B which do not 

have full party support, and resolve whether in each case to confirm or revise 
as a final proposal; 

 
c) note the summary of initial proposals set out in Appendix C to which no 

further comments were received during the second consultation phase, and 
resolve whether in each case to confirm or revise as a final proposal; 

 
d) note that the final proposals agreed today for the polling district review will be 

published as part of the Council’s Final Notice of Joint Review on 25 
November 2013; and 

 
e) be aware that the recommended final proposals agreed today for the 

community governance review will go to Full Council for final approval in 13 
November 2013 before being published as part of the notice mentioned in (c) 
above. 

Page 14



 

 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To consider final proposals for the joint polling district review and community 

governance review of all parish and town councils. 
 
1.2 To agree the final proposals for the polling district review to be published on 25 

November 2013. 
 
1.3 To agree the recommended final proposals for the community governance review to 

go to Full Council in November 2013, and to be published on 25 November 2013. 
 
2. Background information 
 
2.1 The Council, for a number of years, by virtue of s18 Representation of the People 

Act 1983, has had a duty to divide the parliamentary constituencies within its area 
into polling districts1 and to designate a polling place2 for each district.  The 
Returning Officer then nominates a polling station3  within each polling place.  

 
2.2 Section 16 of the Electoral Administration Act 2006 introduced a numb
[...]
 committee 
that is responsible for making recommendations to full Council. 

Page 21



 

 

 
10.7 However, General Purposes Committee alone has the delegated authority to make 

recommendations for the final proposals for any Community Governance Review to 
Full Council.  This is not delegated to the Chief Executive. 

 
11. Risk Management 
 
11.1 There are different appeal mechanisms for polling district reviews and community 

governance reviews. 
 
11.2 On conclusion of any polling district review, the Electoral Commission can consider 

representations that the review process has not been conducted correctly.  There 
are only two grounds on which a representation may state that a local authority has 
failed to conduct a proper review, namely: - 

 
a) the local authority has failed to meet the reasonable requirements of the 

electors in the constituency; or 
 

b) the local authority has failed to take sufficient account of accessibility to 
disabled persons of the polling place. 

 
11.3 If the appeal is upheld, the Commission can, ultimately, make alterations to the 

polling places. 
 
11.4 There is no right to appeal as such to the outcome of a community governance 

review, although if local electors disagreed with the final recommendations they 
could lobby the full Council not to give effect to them, or a decision by full Council 
could be challenged by way of judicial review on the usual principles. 

 
12. Conclusions 
 
12.1 That the processes being followed by officers meet the statutory requirements for a 

joint Review of Polling Districts, Places and Stations and Community Governance 
Review of all Parish and Town Council Arrangements. 

 
13. Recommendations 
 
13.1 Members are asked to: 

  
a) note that the summary of final proposals set out in Appendix A have cross-

party support, be aware of the comments from Electoral Working Group re 
proposal CGR4 and the additional evidence supplied in respect of that 
proposal, and resolve whether in each case to confirm or revise as a final 
proposal; 

 
b) consider the summary of final proposals set out in Appendix B which do not 

have full party support, and resolve whether in each case to confirm or revise 
as a final proposal; 

 

Page 22



 

 

c) note the summary of initial proposals set out in Appendix C to which no 
further comments were received during the second consultation phase, and 
resolve whether in each case to confirm or revise as a final proposal; 

 
d) note that the final proposals agreed today for the polling district review will be 

published as part of the Council’s Final Notice of Joint Review on 25 
November 2013; and 

 
e) be aware that the recommended final proposals agreed today for the 

community governance review will go to Full Council for final approval in 13 
November 2013 before being published as part of the notice mentioned in (c) 
above. 

 
14. Appendices 
 
a) Appendix A – Final proposals where all parties agreed  

 
b) Appendix B – Final proposals where all parties did not agree  
 
c) Appendix C – Final proposals that were agreed as initial proposals and for which no 

further comments were received during the second consultation phase 
 
d) Appendix D - Equality Screening Assessment 
 
e) Appendix E - Joint review timetable 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Representation
Number

Submitted 
by

Summary of Detail EWG Comments
(where applicable)

BR3
Burmantofts 
& Richmond 
Hill Ward 
Councillors

To relocate the polling 
station for BRA from Ebor 
Gardens Community Centre 
to Scargill Grange 
Community Room

BR4
Burmantofts 
& Richmond 
Hill Ward 
Councillors

To split polling district BRA 
and create a new polling 
district BRM with the polling 
station being at Torre Road 
Social Club (The New Torre)

CGR 4
The former 
Clerk to 
Scarcroft 
Parish 
Council

To amend the northern 
boundary of Scarcroft Parish 
Council to take in some land 
and properties from Bardsey 
cum Rigton
[...]
ngland) Regulations 2000 specified that powers and functions in 
relation to the late night levy requirements are Council functions.  It is therefore 
necessary to make provision within the Council’s constitution for the way in which these 
functions will be exercised.  

3. This report sets out proposals in relation to the way in which the various decisions 
surrounding the potential application and consideration of the late night levy should be 
taken, and the relevant amendments to the Constitution consequential on these 
recommendations. 

Recommendations 

4. General Purposes Committee are asked to recommend the proposals set out in this 
report to Full Council. 

 Report author:  Kate Sadler 

Tel:  0113 39 51711 

Agenda Item 10

Page 63



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report sets out proposals to amend the constitution to reflect the designation 
of functions in relation to the late night levy as Council functions. 

1.2 General Purposes Committee are invited to recommend the proposed 
amendments to Council. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 
2000 as amended set out details of how functions of local authorities should be 
treated under Executive Arrangements. 

2.2 Schedule 1 of the Regulations provides details of those functions which may not 
be carried out by the authority’s executive.  These are known as council functions. 

2.3 An amendment to the regulations which came into effect on 1st October 2013 
included powers and functions in relation to the late night levy within the functions 
listed in Schedule 1, making these functions of the licensing authority council 
functions. This report then is entirely focussed on the decision making and 
accountability framework relating to the Late Night Levy and does not consider at 
all any policy decisions relating to it. 

2.4 Members though will recall that Executive Board considered a report on the Late 
Night Levy in Se
[...]
. 

Page 65



 

 

4.1.2 The Leader has also been advised and is content as to the recommendations set 
out in this report. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 There are no implications for this report. 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 The Council’s Constitution reflects the practice and procedure adopted by the 
Council in relation to the delegation of functions and the way in which decisions 
are made.  The proposed amendments to the Constitution reflect the Council’s 
value of being open, honest and trusted. 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 The proposed delegations from Council to Licensing Committee and to the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) ensure that appropriate 
decisions are taken in the appropriate manner, making best use of the Council’s 
resources in this regard. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 The amendment to the Functions and Responsibilities Regulations requires an 
amendment to the Council’s constitution to reflect that functions in relation to the 
late night levy have now been included in the list of Council functions. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There are no implications for this report. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The amendment to the Functions and Responsibilities Regulations requires an 
amendment to the Council’s constitution to reflect that functions in relation to the 
late night levy have now been included in the list of Council functions. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 General Purposes Committee are requested to recommend the proposed 
amendments to the Constitution, as set out at Appendices A, B and C to this 
report to Council. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
publishe
[...]
lank



 

 

Report of City Solicitor 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date: 28th October 2013 

Subject: Facilities to be made available for reporting on council committee meetings 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

In June 2013 DCLG published ‘Your council’s cabinet – going to its meetings, seeing how 
it works – A guide for local people’.  DCLG see the guide as a tool to help the public know 
when they can attend meetings of a council’s executive and what documents and 
information are available to them and in this respect is a practical guide to the revised 
Executive Arrangements Regulations made in August 2012.   

The new guide for local people has raised expectations concerning the recording of 
council meetings – the presumption from Government being that requests to record will be 
looked at positively by Councils.  As a result of the new guide a number of requests have 
been made to record committee meetings – each of which have been put to the meeting 
concerned for determination.  Some of those requests have been granted whilst others 
have not been supported.  Members have asked that a protocol be prepared to:  

• Outline the framework within which requests to record can be made and then 
determined; 

• Set out the range of facilities made available by the Council to those wishing to 
report on the council’s committees, boards and panels. 

Recommendations 

General Purposes Committee is asked to consider and approve the draft protocol attached 
at Appendix A and ask for a further report, on the experiences of the practical application 
of the arrangements, in May 2014.

 

Report author:  Andy Hodson 

Tel:  0113 2243208 

Agenda Item 11

Page 83



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to;  

• Outline the framework within which requests to record can be made and then 
determined; 

• Set out the range of facilities made available by the Council to those wishing 
to report on the council’s committees, boards and panels. 

2 Background information 

2.1 In June 2013 DCLG published ‘Your council’s cabinet – going to its meetings, 
seeing how it works – A guide for local people’.  DCLG see the guide, as a tool to 
help the public know when they can attend meetings of a council’s executive and 
what documents and information are available to them and in this respect is a 
practical guide to the revised Executive Arrangements Regulations made in 
August 2012. 

2.2 In all respects Leeds complies with the 2012 Regulations.  However, in two 
respects, the guide for local people has extended the public’s reasonable 
expectations relating to meetings; particularly concerning the recording of council 
meetings.   

2.3 Firstly the presumption from Government being that requests to record will be 
looked at positively by Councils. Whilst the guide is specifically in relation to 
meetings of a council’s cabinet – aspects of the guide refer more generically to 
‘council meetings’ or ‘meetings that are open to the public’. 

2.4 The second aspect is what appears to be DCLGs extended interpretation of 
Regulation 4 (6) of the 2012 Regulations.  This Regulations states that while the 
meeting is open to the public, any person attending the meeting for the purposes 
of reporting, is so far as is practicable, to be afforded reasonable facilities for 
taking their report.  DCLG has identified one aspect, relating to filming meetings, 
which is significant, and warrants further consideration.  In DCLGs view : 

“Council meetings are public meetings and as such Elected representatives and 
council officers acting in 
[...]
ls report
	Appendix A (Final Proposals Report)
	Appendix B (Final Proposals Report)
	Appendix C (Final Proposals Report)
	Appendix D (Final Proposals Report)
	Appendix E (Final Proposals Report)

	9 Proposed Community Governance Review to degroup Barwick in Elmet and Scholes Parish Councils
	10 Functions in relation to the Late Night Levy
	130918 Section 2A Council Functions
	130924 Section 2B Licensing Committee TOR
	130924 Section 2C ACE council delegation

	11 Facilities to be made available for reporting on council committee meetings
	131017 Protocol (extract)




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2013 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 28TH OCTOBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, M Dobson (As 
Substitute for J Blake), S Golton, P Gruen, 
G Harper, G Latty, A Lowe, E Nash, 
J Procter, M Rafique and S Varley 

 
Apologies Councillor  J Blake  

 
 

9 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

10 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

11 Late items  
 

No formal late items were submitted to the agenda. However supplementary 
information in relation to Agenda Item 9 “Proposed Community Governance 
Review to Degroup Barwick and Elmet and Scholes Parish Councils” Minute 
No. 17 refers was previously circulated to the Committee. 
 
3 representations had been circulated to the Committee from members of the 
public in relation to Agenda Item 11 “Facilities to be made available for 
reporting on Council Committee Meetings”. Minute No. 19 refers. 
 

12 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

No declarations were made. 
 

13 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Blake. Councillor M 
Dobson was in attendance as substitute. 
 

14 Minutes 18th June 2013  
 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2013 

 

15 Further review of the Plans Panel arrangements  
 

The Head of Planning Services presented a report of the Chief Planning 
Officer.  The report provided a further update to the Committee on the 
operation of the Plans Panels from April to September 2013. 
 
Members commented that minor issues identified when the new process 
began had been resolved.  It was noted that there had been a recent increase 
in planning applications and that this had placed pressure on officers and 
Members. It was also noted that there had been progress on engagement 
between officers and ward members and that a protocol was due to be 
discussed at the Joint Plans Panel meeting on 14th November 2013. 
 
Members commented that they would be supportive of City Plans Panels 
being scheduled on a fortnightly basis when required in order to reduce the 
length of meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) Note the report and the further on going work to embed the plans panel 

arrangements;  
(b) Embed the Plans Panel Arrangements permanently as part of the 

Council’s decision making framework; and 
(c) Hold a meeting between senior Members of groups to discuss how the 

Member / officer protocol will move forward prior to the Joint Plans 
Panel meeting. 

 
16 Joint Review of Polling Districts and Community Governance Review of 

Parish and Town Councils - Final Proposals report  
 

The Head of Licensing and Registration presented his report. The report 
considered final proposals for the joint polling district review and community 
governance review of all parish and town councils. The report also sought to 
agree the final proposals for the polling district review to be published on 25 
November 2013 and sought to agree the recommended final proposals for the 
community governance review to go to full Council in November 2013, and to 
be published on 25 November 2013. 
 
Members considered the report and discussed the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) note that the summary of final proposals set out in Appendix A, 

attached to the submitted report, have cross-party support, note the 
comments from Electoral Working Group re proposal CGR4 and the 
additional evidence supplied in respect of that proposal and resolve to 
confirm all as final proposals; 

 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2013 

 

(b) note the final proposals set out in Appendix B of the submitted report 
which do not have full party support, and resolve to confirm all as final 
proposals; 

 
(c) note the summary of initial proposals set out in Appendix C of the 

submitted report to which no further comments were received during 
the second consultation phase, and resolve to confirm all as final 
proposals; 

 
(d) note that the final proposals agreed today for the polling district review 

will be published as part of the Council’s Final Notice of Joint Review 
on 25 November 2013; and 

 
(e) agree that the recommended final proposals agreed today for the 

community governance review be submitted to full Council for final 
approval in 13 November 2013 before being published as part of the 
notice mentioned in resolution (c) above. 

 
17 Proposed Community Governance Review to degroup Barwick in Elmet 

and Scholes Parish Councils  
 

The Head of Licensing and Registration presented his report which 
considered whether a Community Governance Review for the degrouping of 
Barwick in Elmet & Scholes Parish Council be undertaken. 
 
Members commented that a review had recently taken place and that the 
petition submitted had been done so without the knowledge of the Parish 
Council. 
 
It was also noted by Members that the Parish Council were not in support of a 
review. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved that a Community Governance 
Review should not take place. 
 

18 Functions in relation to the Late Night Levy  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which set out proposals to amend the 
constitution to reflect the designation of functions in relation to the late night 
levy as Council functions. The Committee were invited to recommend the 
proposed amendments to Council. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to recommend to full Council that the 
amendments to the Constitution, as set out at Appendices A, B and C to the 
submitted report be approved. 
 
 
 
 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2013 

 

19 Facilities to be made available for reporting on council committee 
meetings  

 
The City Solicitor submitted a report which outlined the framework within 
which requests to record can be made and then determined; and set out the 
range of facilities made available by the Council to those wishing to report on 
the council’s committees, boards and panels. 
  
Members highlighted their concerns over the recording of licensing and 
planning meetings. 
  
Members commented that councillors were not afforded the same indemnities 
as were enjoyed by MPs by Parliamentary Privilege.  It was suggested that 
representations to be made to the Secretary of State raise this as an issue 
that might be further considered by Government, particularly where Members 
are considering planning and licensing matters. 
  
Members highlighted the problems of selectively recording meetings and 
considered that ideally committee meetings be audio recorded by the Council 
and made available to the public.  
  
The City Solicitor commented that the Secretary of State had recently 
announced his intention to legislate to give the press and the public new rights 
to film and report council meetings and that it might be advisable to wait and 
see how this develops before adopting a protocol.  
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a)reaffirm support for the webcasting of full council, and introduce 
mechanisms whereby, subject to the availability of equipment, 
meetings of Executive Board and scrutiny boards can be routinely 
audio recorded by the Council, with these recordings being made 
available to third parties on request; 

 
(b) not grant permission to third parties to audio record meetings of 
planning and licensing committees, nor permit video recording on any 
committee, board or panel meeting, until clarity is received from DCLG 
on the issues raised; 

 
(c) request a further report, once clarity is received from DCLG, and 
once the parliamentary process have been concluded for the Local 
Audit and Accountability Bill, setting out a protocol in respect of the 
recording of committee meetings; and 

 
(d)That facilities management staff be consulted about the options of 
providing improved committee room facilities that would enable the 
Council to record all committee meetings. 

 
 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2013 

 

 
 
 
 
 


